whether we will order any such flow­
through. In any event, Transco and other
parties would be free to make such legal
and equitable arguments as may be
available to them at such time.

Our staff received the cost of service
and revenue data supporting the pro­
posed rates in September and October
1969 and, in addition to thoroughly re­
viewing that material, the staff conducted
a field investigation ih Transco’s offices
in Houston, Tex., in October. Because
Transco’s system is, for all practical
purposes, entirely jurisdictional, no allo­
cation problems were involved nor were
any issues raised by staff or others on
matters of rate design. Based upon its
review of the instant filing, the material
submitted in advance, and its field in­
vestigation, the staff concludes that there
is no basis for any significant adjust­
ment to the cost of service presented by
Transco.

In its filing, Transco indicates that its
claimed rate of return of 7.25 percent
would result in a return on common
equity of 10.63 percent as reflected in the
following capitalization as of July 31,
1969, as adjusted for changes during the
following 9 months.

Amount
Percent

ofcapitali­
zation

Cost Weight­
ed

cost

Long-term
debt..... $763,802,000 68.17

Per­
cent6.47

Per­
cent4.41

Preferred stock,. 131,824,000 11.76 6.36 0.75
Accumulated

deferred
taxes_____ 4,459,000 0.40 .

Common equity..... 220,355,000 19.67 10.63 2.09
Total__ .1,120,440,000 100. 00 , 7.25

Our staff, although concluding that a
7.25 percent rate of return for Transco
is fair and proper, calculated the result­
ing return on equity to be 11.24 percent
because of an adjustment to Transco’s
cost of long-term debt to reflect savings
resulting from Transco purchasing its
own debt on the open market at a dis­

count/ The question of the rate treat­
ment to be given to repurchase of out­
standing debt at a discount is presently
before the Commission in two other pro­
ceedings (Manufacturers Light and Heat
Company, et al., Dockets Nos. RP69-16,
et al., and Consolidated Gas Supply Cor­